FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-01-2000



	101257406
	ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
	TRADEMARKS ONLY
	rademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID #	Talle Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Factory 2-U Stores,	Inc. Month Day Year 11241998
	11241770
Formerly	
Individual General Partner	rship Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
	· ·
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation	/Organization Arizona
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  5, Inc.  California/USA  92123
Composed of  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Factory 2-U Stores  4-000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  San Diego	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  a, Inc.  California/USA State/Country If document to be recorded is an
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) San Diego	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  a, Inc.  California/USA State/Country  Ership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Composed of  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Factory 2-U Stores  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  a, Inc.  California/USA State/Country Ership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) San Diego  City  Individual General Partner  X Corporation Association	California/USA  State/Country  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  92123  Zip Code  1f document to be recorded is an  assignment and the receiving party is  not domiciled in the United States, an  appointment of a domestic  representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) San Diego  City  Individual General Partner  X Corporation Association  Other	California/USA State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Galifornia/USA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) San Diego  City  Individual General Partner  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  i., Inc.  California/USA State/Country Ership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Delaware
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) San Diego  City  Individual General Partner  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation	California/USA State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Galifornia/USA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation  Receiving Party  Name Factory 2-U Stores  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) San Diego  City  Individual General Partner  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  i., Inc.  California/USA State/Country Ership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Delaware

gautering the data meeting to complete the Cover Sheet. Send Control of Send C ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

EODM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06	/30/99
OMB 0651	

### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TDADEMADK

OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name	1,			
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and 1	Telephone Number (619) 699-2585		
Name	Peter K. Hahn			
Address (line 1)	Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scrip	ops, LLP		
Address (line 2)	600 West Broadway, Suite 2600			
Address (line 3)	San Diego, California 92101			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the atta including any attachments.	ched conveyance document # 11		
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registratio	n Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
	-	mber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
		Registration Number(s)		
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	1337365 Registration Number(s)		
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of pro	operties involved. #		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
	——————————————————————————————————————	eposit Account		
Deposit A (Enter for p	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be o	charged to the account.)		
	Deposit Account N	TV		
	Authorization to c	charge additional fees: Yes A No No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
indi	cated nerein.	111500		
Peter K.		Signature Date Signed		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature Date Signed		

SEP 04 '98 03:26PM ROGERS & WELLS 3021 ...

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary

005744<sup>29</sup> ENDORSED

## Office of the Secretary of State PAGE of the Secretary of Plane

JUL 2 8 1998

west in the state of the state

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARS, DO BEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"FACTORY 2-U, INC.", A ARIZONA CORPORATION,
"CEMERAL TEXTILES", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FEC MERGER SUB, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "GENERAL TEXTILES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AUTHENTICATION: 9219035

DATE: 07-27-98

2894347 B100M

981291411

SEP 04 '98 03:26PM ROGERS & WELLS 3021 .

E.9

STATE OF DELAMARE SPCRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 06/22/1998 981241458 - 1894147

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF .

GENERAL TEXTILES
(a California corporation)

AND

FACTORY 2-U, INC. (an Arizona corporation)

INTO

FBC MERGER SUB, INC. (g Delaware corperation)

#### UNDER SECTION 252 OF

#### THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

Pursuant to Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawara, FBC Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub"), hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger of General Textiles, a Cellifornia corporation ("G?") and Factory 2-U, Inc., an Arizona corporation ("FZU") with and into Merger Sub (the "Merger").

1. The names and states of incorporation of Merger Sub, GT and FZU, which are the constituent corporations into the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations") are:

Name
FBC Merger Sub, Inc.
General Textiles
Factory 2-U, Inc.

State Delaware California Arizona

The effective date of the Merger will be July 1, 1998.

- 2. A Plan and Agreement of Merger, dated as of June 9, 1993, by and among Merger Sub, GT and F2U (the "Merger Agreement"), setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and adknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the provisions of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the applicable provisions of the California Business Corporation Law and the Arizona Business Corporation Act.
- 3. The corporation surviving the Merger will be Merger Sub. Following the Merger, the name of the corporation surviving the Merger will be "General Textiles, fric.".
- 4. The Certificate of Incorporation of Merger Sub shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation amended as follows:

HQ117180.5

#### ARTICLE FIRST is amended in its entirely to read as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the composition is General Textiles, Inc."

. ARTICLE EIGHTH is deleted in the entirety.

- 5. An executed Margar Agreement is on file at the office of business of the surviving corporation at 4000 Ruffin Road, 8an Diego, California 92123-1886.
- 6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stackholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.
- 7. The authorized capital stack of GT cansists of 1,900,000 shares of common stock, no per value.
- The authorized explicit stock of F2U consists of 1,000,000 strates of common stock, per value \$100 per share.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Cartificate of Merger has been executed by the undersigned, the Freedom's of Merger Sub, on this 9th day of June, 1998.

Michael Sugres, Propings

Miles 171006-1

ROGERS AND WELLS LLP

2128805628 P.02

# State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, ROWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DRLAWARS, DO MERCHY CARTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COFF OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"GENERAL TEXTILES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "PAMILY BARGAIN CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CHRIFICATE HAS HEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward L. Freel, Secretary of State

2119438 8100M

981452235

AUTHENTICATION: 9425803

DATE:

11-25-98

STATE OF DELAMARE SUCRETARY OF STATE DIVERTOR OF COMPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 11/24/1998 981452235 - 2119438

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

GENERAL TEXTILES, INC.

INTO

**FAMILY BARGAIN CORPORATION** 

UNDER SECTION 251 OF

THE GENERAL CORPORATION OF

THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Celaware, Fertily Bergain Corporation ("Family Burgain"), a Delaware corporation, certifies as follows with regard to the merger of General Textiles, Inc. ("General Textiles."), a Delaware corporation, with and into Family Bargein (the "Merger").

 The names and states of incorporation of Family Sargein and General Textiles, which are the constituent corporations to the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations"), are:

Name Siste
Family Bargain Corporation Delaware
General Textiles, Inc. Delaware

- 2. A Plan and Agreement of Merger dated June 18, 1998, between Femily Bargain and General Textiles (the "Plan and Agreement of Merger"), setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and admissionable by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawers.
- 3. The corporation surviving the Merger will be Family Bargain. Following the Merger, the name of the corporation surviving the Merger will be "Factory 2-U Stores, Inc."
- 4. An amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of Family Bargain will be effected by the Merger so that the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation following the Merger will be in the form attached to this Certificate of Merger.
- 5. An executed Plan and Agreement of Marger is on file at the business office of the surviving corporation at 4000 Ruffin Read, San Diego, California.
- 5. A copy of the Plan and Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.
- 7. This Certificate of Merger will become effective at 11:59 P.M. on the day it is filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

MAR BAN	١,
---------	----

8 42 A 1960 an

Nov. 25, 1998 10:26AM CSC

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, this Cartificate of Marger has been executed by the undersigned, the Chairman of the Sourd of Family Bargein, on November 23, 1998,

MICHAEL SEARLES

8.ºE 'd 2600 '04

DE ARAA STA

MYN 34534.1

Now SP 1888 10:264M CZC

AAA1 'AO 'S AA

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 001996 FRAME: 0284** 

"ATTACEMENT"

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.

FIRST:

The name of the corporation is FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.

SECOND:

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of

Delaware is:

1013 Cantre Road

Wilmington, Delaware 19805

New Castle County

THIRD: The name of the registered agent at such address is: The Prescies-Mall Corporation System, inc.

FOURTH: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful set or activity for which a Corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Determine.

FIFTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Eighty Million (80,000,000) shares of Common Stock, per value 3.01 per share ("Common Stock") and Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand (7,500,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value 3.01 per share ("Preferred Stock")

The Board of Directors in authorized, subject to the limitations prescribed by law, to provide for the issuance of the shares of Preferred Stock in series, by filing a certificate pursuant to the applicable law of the State of Delaware, to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, and to fix the designation, powers, preferences and rights of the shares of each of such series and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof.

The sutherity of the Board with respect to each series shall include, but not be limited to, determination of the following:

- (a) The number of shares constituting that series and the distinctive . designation of that series;
- (b) The dividend rate on the shares of that saries, whether dividends shall be cumulative, and, if so, from which date or dates, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of dividends on shares of that series:
- (c) Whether that series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by law, and if so, the terms of such voting rights;
- (d) Whether that series shall have conversion privileges, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such conversion, including provision for adjustment of the conversion rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall desurmine:

MY4 160437.2

New SET 1868 10:SEVM CCC

Ke 0364 & TE

2128805628 P. 06

- (6) Whether or not the shares of that series shall be redeemable, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the date or dates upon or after which they shall be redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may very under different conditions and at different redemption dates;
- (f) Whether that series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or purchase of shares of that series, and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund:
- (g) The rights of the shares of that series in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, or payment of shares of that series;
  - (h) Any other roletive rights, preferences and limitations of that series.

Dividends on outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be paid or declared and set spart for payment before any dividends shall be paid or declared and set spart for payment on the common shares with respect to the same dividend partial.

If upon any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets available for distribution to holders of sheres of Preferred. Stock of all series shell be insufficient to pay such holders the full preferential amount to which they are entitled, then such assets shall be distributed ratably among the shares of all series of Preferred Stock in accordance with the respective preferential amounts (including unpaid cumulative dividends, if any) payable with respect thereto.

All the Preferred Stock of any one series shall be identical with each other in all respects, except that the shares of any one series issued at different times may differ as to the dates from which dividends thereon shall be cumulative. Except as to the particulars fixed by the Board as hereinabove provided or as provided in the description of the series, all Preferred Stock shall otherwise be of equal rank, regardless of series, and shall be identical in all respects.

SIXTH: The Board of Directors is authorized and empowered to make, alter, amend and rescind the By-Laws of the corporation, but By-Laws made by the Board may be altered or repeated, and new By-Laws made, by the stockholders.

SEVENTH: No contract or transaction between the Corporation and one or more of its directors or officers, or between the Corporation and any other corporation, perturently, association, or other organization in which one or more of its directors or officers are directors or officers, or have a financial interest, shall be void or voidable solely for this reason, or solely because the director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the board or committee thereof which authorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his or their votes are counted for such purpose, if:

The material tacts as to his interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of Directors or the committee, and the Board or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by a vote sufficient for such purpose without counting the vote of the interested director or directors; or

NYA IEKSIA

Nov. 25, 1998 10:27AM CSC

816 A 1260 AN

NOV-25-1998 14:08

The material facts as to his interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the stockholders entitled to vote thereon, and the contract or transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders; or

The contract or transaction is fair as to the Corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified, by the Board of Directors, a committee thereof, or the stockholders.

interested directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee which authorizes the contract or transaction.

#### EIGHTH: INCEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE:

RIGHT TO INDEMNIFICATION. Each person who was or is . made a party or is threatened to be made a party or is involved in any action, suk or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinaliter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person of whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer, of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another Corporation or of a partnership, joint vanture. trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity white serving as a director, officer, employee or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the Corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys) fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or pensities and amounts paid or to be paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has essed to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (b) hereof, the Corporation shall indemnify any such person seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The right to indemnification conferred in this Section shell be a contract right and shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expanses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that if the Delawere General Corporation Law requires, the payment of such expenses incurred by a director or officer in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such person while a director or officer. including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) in advance of the final disposition of a proceeding, shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such director or officer, to repay all amounts so advented if it shall ultimately be determined that such director or officer is not entitled to be indemnified under this Section or otherwise. The Corporation may, by action of its Board of Directors, provide indemnification to employees and agents of the Corporation with the same scope and effect as the foregoing indomnification of directors and officers.

RIGHT OF CLAIMANT TO BRING SUIT. If a claim under paragraph (a) of this Section is not paid in full by the Corporation within thirty days after a

NYA HOPOTA

....

CZC NVLZ:01 8861 52 WAR

-----

8. 3 d 1680 'en

written claim has been received by the Corporation. The claimant may at any time therefore bring out against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim and, if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for expenses incurred in defending any proceeding in advancy of its final disposition where the required undertaking, if any is required, has been tandened to the Corporation) that the claimant has not met the standards of conduct which make it permissible under the Delaware General Corporation law for the Corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commandement of such action that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the droumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct ant forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

(e) Notwithstanding any limitation to the contrary contained in subparagraphs 6(a) and 8(b), the Corporation shall, to the fullest extent parmitted by Section 145 of
the General Corporation Law of the State of Detaware, as the same may be amended and
supplemented, indemnify any and all persons whom it shall have power to indemnify under said
section from and against any and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or
covered by said section, and the indemnification provided for nersin shall not be deemed
exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any By-law,
agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested Directors or otherwise, both as to action in his
official capacity and as to action in another capacity white holding such office, and shall continue
as to a person who had ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the
benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

(d) INSURANCE. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to project itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, tability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

NINTH: Under Section 102(b)(7) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and other provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law, no director shall be personally hable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duly by such director as a director. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, a director shall be liable to the extent provided by applicable law (i) for breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders. (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing vlossion of law. (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper paragnal benefit. No amendment to or repeal of this Article 8 shall apply to or have any effect on the flability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or emissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment.

TENTH: Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless so provided in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

MYA 189807.Z

3. L '4 1580 '9M

MON SE 1888 10:58VK C2C

517 PØ9 APR 27 '99 Ø9:Ø9

NOV-25-1998 14:09 ROGERS AND WELLS LLP

2128805628 P.09

ELEVENTH: Except as attraverse required by statute, the books of the Corporation may be kept outside the State of Delaware, at such place or places as provided in the By-laws of the Corporation or from time to time designated by the Board of Directors.

TWELFTH: Any Director or the entire Sound of Directors may be removed with or without cause by the holders of a majority of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of Directors.

NYA MBIDTA

8.8 4 15E5 PR

E . SP. 1888 10:28VM C2C.

ANA WINE THE MENT THREE

TRADEMARK REEL: 001996 FRAME: 0289

**RECORDED: 11/15/1999**